
Meeting contact Charlotte Lynch or email clynch@southribble.gov.uk

PLANNING COMMITTEE
WEDNESDAY, 17TH JULY, 2019, 6.00 PM

SHIELD ROOM, CIVIC CENTRE, WEST PADDOCK, LEYLAND PR25 
1DH

AGENDA

1 Welcome and Introduction

2 Apologies for Absence

3 Declaration of Interest

Members are requested to indicate at this stage in the 
proceedings any items on the agenda in which they intend to 
declare an interest. Members are reminded that if the interest 
is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (as defined in the 
Members’ Code of Conduct) they must leave the room for the 
whole of that item. If the interest is not a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest but is such that a member of the public 
could reasonably regard it as being so significant that it is 
likely that it would prejudice their judgement of the public 
interest (as explained in the Code of Conduct) then they may 
make representations but then must leave the meeting for the 
remainder of the item.

4 Minutes of the Last Meeting (Pages 5 - 8)

Held on Wednesday, 26 June 2019, to be signed as a correct 
record.

5 Appeal Decisions

An update will be provided at the meeting. 

6 07/2019/3474/VAR - Land off Brindle Road, Bamber 
Bridge

(Pages 9 - 20)

Report of the Director of Planning and Property attached. 

7 07/2019/5054/FUL - 25 Turpin Green Lane, Leyland (Pages 21 - 30)

Report of the Director of Planning and Property attached. 

8 07/2019/3551/FUL - Pearson House, Station Road, 
Bamber Bridge

(Pages 31 - 40)

Report of the Director of Planning and Property attached. 

Public Document Pack



9 07/2019/5199/DEM - The Water Tower, 2 Cop Lane, 
Penwortham

(Pages 41 - 46)

Report of the Director of Planning and Property attached. 

10 Exclusion of the Press and Public

To consider the exclusion of the press and public for the 
following items of business on the ground that it involves the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972.
 
By Virtue of Paragraph 3: Information relating to the financial 
or business affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information)
Condition:
Information is not exempt if it is required to be registered 
under-
The Companies Act 1985
The Friendly Societies Act 1974
The Friendly Societies Act 1992
The Industrial and Provident Societies Acts 1965 to 1978
The Building Societies Act 1986 (recorded in the public file of 
any building society, within the meaning of the Act)
The Charities Act 1993
 
Information is exempt to the extent that, in all the 
circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information.
 
Information is not exempt if it relates to proposed 
development for which the local planning authority may grant 
itself planning permission pursuant to Regulation 3 of the 
Town & Country Planning General Regulations 1992(a).
 
Information is not exempt if it relates to proposed 
development for which the local planning authority may grant 
itself planning permission pursuant to Regulation 3 of the 
Town & Country Planning General Regulations 1992.
 

11 Appeal against the refusal of planning permission at 
Land at Olive Farm and Land North of Methuen Drive, 
Hoghton

(Pages 47 - 60)

Report of the Director of Planning and Property attached. 

Gary Hall
INTERIM CHIEF EXECUTIVE



Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Planning Committee Councillors 
Caleb Tomlinson (Chair), Malcolm Donoghue (Vice-Chair), Jane Bell, Mary Green, 
Jon Hesketh, Mick Higgins, Cliff Hughes, Keith Martin, Christine Melia, 
Caroline Moon, D C Shaw, Phil Smith and Barrie Yates

The minutes of this meeting will be available on the internet at 
www.southribble.gov.uk

Forthcoming Meetings
6.00 pm Wednesday, 21 August 2019 - Shield Room, Civic Centre, West Paddock, 
Leyland PR25 1DH

Procedure of Debate at Planning Committee

Whenever a planning application is dealt with by Pla
[...]
rd a Planning Committee meeting a member of the 
public must not in any way be disruptive to that meeting. They must not provide an 

http://www.southribble.gov.uk/


oral commentary on the meeting whilst it is continuing. If disruption is caused then 
the Chairman of the meeting may exclude that person from the rest of the meeting.

Members of the public will not be entitled to stay in the meeting if any confidential 
(exempt) items of business are being discussed.

Full details of planning applications, associated documents including related 
consultation replies can be found on the Public Access for planning system, 
searching for the application using the Simple Search box. 
http://publicaccess.southribble.gov.uk/online-applications/

http://publicaccess.southribble.gov.uk/online-applications/


Planning Committee Wednesday 26 June 2019

MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE

MEETING DATE Wednesday, 26 June 2019

MEMBERS PRESENT: Councillors Caleb Tomlinson (Chair), Malcolm Donoghue (Vice-
Chair), Jane Bell, Mary Green, Jon Hesketh, Mick Higgins, 
Cliff Hughes, Keith Martin, Caroline Moon, D C Shaw, 
Phil Smith and Barrie Yates

OFFICERS: Dave Whelan (Legal Services Manager/Interim Monitoring 
Officer), Jonathan Noad (Director of Planning and Property), 
Charlotte Lynch (Democratic and Member Services Officer), 
Catherine Lewis (Interim Assistant Planning Manager 
(Development Management)), Debbie Roberts (Planning 
Officer) and Chris Sowerby (Interim Assistant Planning 
Manager (Development Management))

OTHER MEMBERS: Councillor Damian Bretherton, Councillor William Evans 
(Cabinet Member (Planning, Regeneration and City Deal)), 
Councillor Michael Green, Councillor Margaret Smith (Leader of 
the Opposition and Leader of the Conservative Group), 
Councillor Stephen Thurlbourn and Councillor Karen Walton

PUBLIC: 42

12 Welcome and Introduction

The Chair, Councillor Caleb Tomlinson, welcomed members of the public to the 
meeting, introduced the committee and explained the roles of its members and 
proceedings. 

13 Apologies for Absence

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Christine Melia. 

14 Declaration of Interest

Councillor Keith Martin declared a prejudicial interest in Item 6 – Land Rear of 
Oakdene, Chain House Lane, Whitestake.

15 Minutes of the Last Meeting

RESOLVED: (Unanimously)

That the minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday, 29 May 2019 be signed as a 
correct record by the Chair. 

16 Appeal Decisions

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2

Planning Committee Wednesday 26 June 2019

The Director of Planning and Property informed the committee of one appeal which 
had been referred to the Planning Inspector relating to:

 57 Mounsey Road, Bamber Bridge – appeal dismissed

17 07/2018/9316/OUT - Land Rear of Oakdene, Chain House Lane, Whitestake

Councillor Keith Martin left the meeting for the duration of this item.

Speakers: 5 objectors, Councillor Michael Green, Councillor Karen Walton, and the 
Agent (Mr Stephen Harris)

Address: Land Rear of Oakdene, Chain House Lane, Whitestake, Lancashire

Applicant: Wainhomes (North West) Ltd

Agent: Mr Stephen Harris, Units 2-4 South Park Court, Hobson Street, Macclesfield, 
SK11 8BS

Development: Outline permission for up to 100 dwellings with access and associated 
works

RESOLVED: (Unanimously)

That the application be refused for the following reasons:

1. The application site is allocated as Safeguarded Land through Policy G3 of 
the South Ribble Local Plan. The proposal by virtue of its nature, scale and 
degree of permanence would be contrary to Policy G3 of the South Ribble 
Local Plan as the Council can demonstrate a 5 Year Housing Supply. 

2. The proposal by virtue of its nature, scale and degree of permanence would 
be contrary to Policy G3 of the South Ribble Local Plan as the development 
would harm the ability of the Council to manage the comprehensive 
development of the area. Therefore, the scheme would not amount to a 
sustainable form of development. 

3. Sufficient evidence in the form of an Air Quality Assessment has not been 
submitted that demonstrates that the proposed development would not cause 
harm due to air pollution and therefore, the proposal is contrary to Policy 30 of 
the Central Lancashire Core Strategy. 

18 07/2019/2313/REM - Land at Bannister Lane, Farington Moss, Leyland

Councillor Keith Martin returned to the meeting. 

Speakers: 3 objectors, Councillor Michael Green, Councillor Karen Walton, and a 
representative of the Applicant (Mr Paul Walton, Kier Living Ltd.)

Address: Land at Bannister Lane, Farington Moss, Lancashire, PR26 6PT

Applicant: Kier Living Ltd. 

Page 6



3

Planning Committee Wednesday 26 June 2019

Development: Reserved Matters application for the erection of 174 residential units 
off Croston Road (147 dwellings and 27 affordable dwellings) following outline 
permission 07/2012/0627/ORM

An amendment was moved by Councillor Phil Smith and seconded by Councillor 
Mary Green that the application be deferred to seek amendments for the provision of 
bungalows. Upon being put to the vote, the amended motion was lost (Yes: 5 No: 
6 Abstain: 1).

The vote on the substantive motion was then taken and it was 

RESOLVED: (Yes: 9 No: 3)

That the application be approved subject to conditions and an additional condition 
that Bannister Lane shall not be used by construction vehicles and staff accessing 
and/or egressing the site during site preparation and construction works with 
exception to vehicles necessary for the required improvement works to Bannister 
Lane and the forming of the approved three shared driveways from the development 
onto Bannister Lane. 

19 07/2019/3972/VAR - Wellington Park, Leyland

Speakers: None

Address: Wellington Park, Church Road, Leyland, PR25 3AB

Applicant: YourLife Management Services Ltd

Agent: Mr Chris Butt, Unit 3, Edward Court, Altrincham Business Park, Broadheath, 
Altrincham, WA14 5GL

Development: Application to vary condition 2 of planning permission 
07/2018/8132/FUL – (Drawing Nos NW- 2595-04-008 NW-2595-04-009 NW-2595-
04-051 NW-2595-04-052 and NW-2595-04-AC-017 elevations)

RESOLVED: (Unanimously)

That the application be approved subject to conditions. 

20 07/2019/4178/REM - Military Aircraft Division, Samlesbury Aerodrome

Speakers: Councillor Stephen Thurlbourn

Address: Military Aircraft Division, Samlesbury Aerodrome, Myerscough Smithy 
Road, Balderstone, BB2 7LF

Applicant: BAE Systems Operations Ltd

Agent: Anne Hargreaves, Avison Young, City Point, 29 King Street, Leeds, LS1 2HL

Development: Reserved matters application for the erection of a two storey 
manufacturing building with associated works (outline application 07/2006/0824/OUT 
(South Ribble) / 3/2006/0583 (Ribble Valley)) 

Page 7



4

Planning Committee Wednesday 26 June 2019

RESOLVED: (Unanimously)

That the application be approved subject to conditions. 

21 Variation of Section 106 Agreement - Land at Croston Road

The committee received a report of the Director of Planning and Property which 
sought approval for the variation of a Section 106 agreement for land between Moss 
Lane and the rear of 394 Croston Road, Farington, Leyland. The variation of the 
Section 106 agreement would enable South Ribble Borough Council to secure a 
financial contribution towards the provision of health and wellbeing infrastructure at 
an alternative site in lieu of the provision of land.  

RESOLVED: (Yes: 10 Abstain: 2)

That members reject the proposed variation to the Section 106 Agreement relating to 
planning permission 07/2014/0184/ORM. The Council will now have the option to 
acquire the land for £77,095 plus VAT before 1 September 2019 dependent on a 
decision made by Cabinet. 

Chair Date

Page 8



Application Number 07/2019/3474/VAR

Address Land Off
Brindle Road
Bamber Bridge
Lancashire

Applicant  Bellway Homes (Manchester) Ltd

Development Application for the variation of condition 2 (Approved 
plans) and 7 (Environmental Noise study) to amend 
the boundary treatment measures of planning 
permission 07/2017/2900/FUL 

Officer Recommendation

Officer Name

Approval with Conditions 

Mrs Janice Crook

Date application valid 17.04.2019
Target Determination Date 17.07.2019
Extension of Time 26.07.2019

Location Plan

1. Report Summary

1.1. The application has been called to Planning Committee for determination by the local 
Ward Councillor.

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



1.2. The application is a Section 73 Variation of Conditions application for minor material 
amendments to the boundary treatments within the approved residential housing 
development.  The boundary treatments affected are within the site and are not considered 
to have any impact on existing residential properties.  The amendments include swapping 
brick walls for acoustic fences, changes in the height of walls/fences and addition of trellis to 
some fences.  There are no objections for neighbouring residents or statutory consultees and 
the application is recommended for approval subject to the imposition of conditions and with 
the decision being delegated to the Director of Planning and Property in consultation with the 
Chair and Vice Chair of Planning Committee following the completion of an amended Section 
106 Agreement.

2. Site and Surrounding Area

2.1 The application site is part of a larger site allocated for residential development in the 
South Ribble Local Plan under Policy D1 site S.  It is approximately 6.4ha in size and is 
bounded to the north-west by agricultural land, the remainder of the housing allocation; to the 
east is the M61 motorway with residential properties to the south on Bank Head Lane and to 
the west on Stephendale Avenue.

2.2 The site is sloped gradually descending from west to east.  The area is semi-rural 
with the adjacent residential areas characterised by bungalows, two and three bed terraced, 
semi-detached and detached properties. 

2.3 Part of the site included Grey Gables Farm, a former chicken farm which consisted of 
the farmhouse, a number of large chicken sheds and silos.  These building have all now 
been demolished.

2.4 A Public Right of Way runs from Brindle Road and along the site’s boundary with the 
residential development known as Cottage Gardens.

2.5 Development has commenced on an approved residential development for 193 
dwelling.

3. Planning History

3.1 Planning history relating to this site is 07/2017/2609/SCE for a screening opinion for 
residential development – EIA not required 26/09/2017

3.2 Planning application 07/2017/2900/FUL for the erection of 193 dwellings with 
associated parking, landscaping and public open space with access off Brindle Road 
following demolition of Grey Gables Farm and associated buildings was refused by planning 
committee but allowed on appeal on 31.08.2018

3.3 Additionally, there are two planning histories on the adjacent site, also part of the 
housing allocation Site S:

3.4 07/2014/0204/FUL for the erection of 283 dwellings including 30% affordable homes, 
associated road infrastructure, landscaping and open space following demolition of 215 
Brindle Road – refused 11/12/2014

3.5 07/2017/2325/FUL for the erection of 261 dwellings including 30% affordable homes, 
associated road infrastructure, landscaping and open space following demolition of 215 
Brindle Road - refused 16/11/2017 but allowed on appeal on 15.02.2019

4. Proposal

Page 10



4.1 The application is for a variation of condition 2 of planning permission 
07/2017/2900/FUL in respect of conditions 2 and 7.  

4.2 Condition 2 required that the development be carried out in accordance with the 
approved plans and listed those plans by reference number:

The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the submitted 
approved plans: Site Location Plan SL01 Rev A; Proposed Site Layout PL01 Rev AF; 
Housetype plans 2C0075 Conrad; (No Ref) Fairhaven; 40A115 Oakwood; 3WE103 Weston; 
3JA098 
[...]
ion

9.1 It is officer’s view that the proposed changes are relatively minor in nature and will 
have no undue impact on the existing residential properties bounding the site.  There are no 
objections from Statutory Consultees and no objections from neighbouring residents.  The 
application is therefore recommended for approval with the decision being delegated to the 
Director of Planning and Property in consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair of Planning 
Committee following the completion of an amended Section 106 Agreement.to include this 
Section 73 Variation of Condition application.

RECOMMENDATION:

Approval with Conditions. 

RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS:

1. The development hereby permitted must be begun not later than the expiration of two 
years beginning with the date of planning approval 07/2017/2900/FUL, ie 31st August 
2018.
REASON: Required to be imposed pursuant to Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990.

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans: Site Location Plan SL01 Rev A; Proposed Site Layout 
PL01 Rev AG; Housetype plans 2C0075 Conrad, (No Ref) Fairhaven; 40A115 
Oakwood, 3WE103 Weston, 3JA098 Japonica, 4AD108 Addingham, 3ST100 Stirling, 
3CE080 Cherry, 2ST062 Studley, 3CH073 Chatsworth, 3RO077 Rochester, and (No 
Ref) Single Detached Garage; Elevational Treatments ET01 Rev B; Hard Surfacing 
HS01 Rev A; Boundary Treatments BT01 Rev C; Refuse Plan RP01 Rev A; 
Streetscenes and Sections SS01 Rev B; 2.5m Closed Boarded Fence (Acoustic) 
BH/MAN/SD/FD014 Rev C; Landscape Specification LDS421(E)-LS; Planting Plan 1 
of 3 LDS421-01E; Planting Plan 2 of 3 LDS421-02E; Planting Plan 3 of 3 LDS421-
03E; and Site Access and Emergency Access Visibility Plan Croft Transport Solutions 
1401-F01 Rev F; 2500MM High Brick Wall & Piers BH/MAN/SD/BW031;  Proposed 
Boundary Detail Timber Board & Batten Privacy Fence 1.8m – 2./5m – 3m SD-9-05; 
1.5m Closed Boarded Fence with Trellis BH/
[...]
 least base course level. 
REASON:  To ensure that satisfactory access is provided to the site before the 
development hereby permitted becomes operative.

28. No hedges, trees or shrubs planted within the visibility splays for the development 
hereby permitted shall have a height of over 1 metre above the adjacent carriageway 
level at any time. 
REASON:  To ensure adequate visibility splays are maintained at all time.

29. The development hereby permitted shall not be occupied until details of the 
arrangements for future management and maintenance of the streets within the 
development have been submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning 
authority. The streets shall thereafter be maintained in accordance with the approved 
management and maintenance details until such time as an agreement has been 
entered into under Section 38 of the Highways Act 1980 or a private management 
and maintenance company established. 
REASON: To ensure future management and maintenance of the proposed streets is 
secured.

Page 18



RELEVANT POLICY

Central Lancashire Core Strategy Policy 17:  Design of New Buildings 

South Ribble Local Plan Policy G17:  Design Criteria for New Development

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Application Number 07/2019/5054/FUL

Address 25 Turpin Green Lane
Leyland
Preston
Lancashire
PR25 3HA

Applicant Mr S Porter 

Agent Mr Matthew Cross
182 Rawlinson Lane
Heath Charnock
Chorley
PR7 4DJ

Development Two storey rear extension including division into 2no A1 
retail units at ground floor and 1no one bedroomed 
apartment at first floor, following demolition of existing 
single storey extension to rear

Officer Recommendation

Officer Name

Approval with Conditions 

Mrs Janice Crook

Date application valid 30.05.2019
Target Determination Date 25.07.2019
Extension of Time

Location Plan

Page 21

Agenda Item 7



1. Introduction

1.1 The application falls for determination by planning committee as it represents an 
ame
[...]
church 
and its associated hall.  The Leyland Town Centre boundary is approximately 80m to the 
north, adjacent the northern boundary of the Methodist church.

4. Planning History

4.1 Planning application 07/1985/0047 for a change of use from shop/residential to 
ground floor dental surgery with self-contained flat above was refused. The reason for 
refusal:

“The proposed change of use of these premises to a dental surgery is likely to lead to 
increase attraction for vehicles to the premises and standing, turning and manoeuvring 
vehicles in the carriageway of the classified road.

The site is inadequate to provide any satisfactory facilities for the parking and turning of 
vehicles clear of the public highways.  Any increase in the attraction of vehicles to the 
premises under these circumstances is lively to lead to increase accident risks and adverse 
effect to the safety and free flow of classified road traffic.”

4.2 Planning application 07/2018/1821/FUL for a two storey rear extension, sub division 
of ground floor shop into two A1 retail units together with the provision of an additional flat at 
first floor was refused on 30/5/2019 on the following two grounds:

Page 22



1) The proposed two storey rear extension would have a detrimental impact on the 
residential amenity of the adjacent residential dwelling, 27 Turpin Green Lane, by virtue of its 
massing, proximity, height, scale and window placement, leading to an overbearing effect 
and loss of privacy, contrary to Policy G17 in the South Ribble Local Plan

2) The application fails to provide off-street car parking, contrary to Policies F1, G17 and 
Appendix 4 of the South Ribble Local Plan

4.3 An appeal was lodged with the Planning Inspectorate with the appointed inspector 
dismissing the appeal, finding:

“In terms of the effect of the lack of parking provision, I find that the proposed development 
would not result in unacceptable or severe harm to the operation of the local highway 
network. How
[...]
manently maintained thereafter. 
REASON: To ensure the provision and retention of adequate on-site parking facilities 
and to accord with Policy F1 and Policy G17 in the South Ribble Local Plan 2012-2026

13. Relevant Policies

South Ribble Local Plan
B1 Existing Built-Up Areas
F1 Car Parking
G17 Design Criteria for New Development

Central Lancashire Core Strategy
Policy 30: Air Quality

Residential Extensions Supplementary Planning Document

Page 30



1

Application Number 07/2019/3551/FUL

Address Pearson House
Station Road
Bamber Bridge

Applicant Mr P Patel
South Ribble Borough Council

Agent            Mr Lee McGregor
LMC Architecture
4 Dovedale Drive
Ightenhill
Burnley BB12 8XD

Development Conversion of existing vacant building to form 8 
no. flats with office area at ground floor.

Officer Recommendation Approval with Conditions 

Date application valid      18.04.19
Target Determination Date      13.06.19
Extension of Time      31.07.19

Page 31

Agenda Item 8



2

1. Introduction

1.1. This application has been submitted by the Councils Strategic Housing Team.

2. Report Summary

2.1. The application refers to a three storey, commercial property with outbuildings located 
at the corner of Brownedge and Station Roads, Bamber Bridge. A small private car park is 
present to the rear.

2.2. The proposal provides for conversion of the building to 8 no: flats with office space, 
following demolition of outbuildings and formation of a new car park. Other than work to 
upgrade, the outside of the building will remain the same. The car park would be upgraded to 
accommodate 14 off road parking spaces – currently there is ad-hoc parking for possibly 6 
cars. This proposal complies with adopted parking standards and LCC Highways have not 
objected.

2.3. Other comments raised by statutory consultees have been dealt with either by 
amendments to the scheme or by condition

2.4. In response to publicity five objections have been received; all on parking and 
highway
[...]
s drawn to the condition(s) attached to this planning permission.  In order to 
discharge these conditions an Application for Approval of Details Reserved by Condition form 
must be submitted, together with details required by each condition imposed.  The fee for 
such an application is £116.  The forms can be found on South Ribble Borough Council's 
website www.southribble.gov.uk

2. The applicant is advised that under the terms of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 
1981, and Countryside and Rights of Way Act 2000, it is an offence to disturb nesting birds, 
roosting birds or other protected species. The work hereby granted does not override the 
statutory protection afforded to these species and you are advised to seek expert advice if 
you suspect that any aspect of the development would disturb any protected species

3. The applicant is advised to refer to the National Planning Policy Framework practice 
guidance with reference to flood warning and emergency response.

Page 40



1

Application Number 07/2019/5199/DEM

Address The Water Tower
2 Cop Lane
Penwortham
Preston
Lancashire
PR1 0SR

Applicant Mr Gary Hall 

Agent            Mr Neil Maitland
E&G Construction NW Ltd
135 Liverpool Road
Penwortham
PR1 0QH

Development Relevant demolition and replacement of existing 
conservatory within Penwortham Conservation 
Area

Officer Recommendation                 

Officer Name

Approval with conditions
 
Mrs Debbie Roberts

Date application valid      3.6.2019
Target Determination Date      29.7.2019
Extension of Time      None

Page 41

Agenda Item 9



2

1. Introduction

1.1. This application is brought before Committee as the applicant is a serving Local 
Authority Officer.

2. Report Summary

2.1. No: 2 Cop Lane, Penwortham (‘The Water Tower’) is a semi-detached property located 
at the corner of Cop Lane and Liverpool Road, Penwortham. The Tower comprises single, 
two and five storey sections in residential use. The property is a locally listed structure, sitt
[...]
emises in a safe 
manner without causing a hazard to other road users and to be in accordance with 
Policy G17 in the South Ribble Local Plan 2012-2026..

RELEVANT POLICY

NPPF National Planning Policy Framework

Central Lancashire Core Strategy
16 Heritage Assets  

South Ribble Local Plan 2012-2026
E4 District Centres
G17 Design Criteria for New Development
Penwortham Neighbourhood Development Plan

Note:  

Other application Informative
1. Attention is drawn to the condition(s) attached to this planning permission.  In order to 
discharge these conditions an Application for Approval of Details Reserved by Condition form 
must be submitted, together with details required by each condition imposed.  The fee for 
such an application is £116.  The forms can be found on South Ribble Borough Council's 
website www.southribble.gov.uk

2. Highways Note: The amended vehicular access, within the adopted highway fronting 
the property will need to be constructed under a section 184 agreement of the 1980 
Highways Act (Vehicle crossings over footways and verges), The Highway Authority hereby 
reserves the right to provide the highway works within the highway associated with this 
proposal. Provision of the highway works includes design, procurement of the work by 
contract and supervision of the works. The applicant is advised to contact LCC before works 
begin on site. Further information and advice can be found at www.lancashire.gov.uk and 
search for vehicle crossings and then fill in the information at "Get a vehicle crossing 
quotation".

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 47

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Last Meeting
	6 07/2019/3474/VAR - Land off Brindle Road, Bamber Bridge
	7 07/2019/5054/FUL - 25 Turpin Green Lane, Leyland
	8 07/2019/3551/FUL - Pearson House, Station Road, Bamber Bridge
	9 07/2019/5199/DEM - The Water Tower, 2 Cop Lane, Penwortham
	11 Appeal against the refusal of planning permission at Land at Olive Farm and Land North of Methuen Drive, Hoghton



Minutes of the meeting

[image: image1.jpg]



4

	MINUTES OF


	Planning Committee

	MEETING DATE


	Wednesday, 17 July 2019

	MEMBERS PRESENT:
	Councillors Caleb Tomlinson (Chair), Malcolm Donoghue (Vice-Chair), Jane Bell, Mary Green, Jon Hesketh, Cliff Hughes, Keith Martin, Christine Melia, Caroline Moon, D C Shaw, Phil Smith and Barrie Yates


	OFFICERS:
	Dave Whelan (Legal Services Manager/Interim Monitoring Officer), Jonathan Noad (Director of Planning and Property), Charlotte Lynch (Democratic and Member Services Officer), Janice Crook (Planning Officer), Debbie Roberts (Planning Officer) and Chris Sowerby (Interim Assistant Planning Manager (Development Management))


	OTHER MEMBERS
and officers:

	Councillor William Evans (Cabinet Member (Planning, Regeneration and City Deal)), Councillor Jim Marsh, Councillor Stephen Thurlbourn and Councillor Matthew Trafford (Member Champion (Youth))


	PUBLIC:
	16


<AI1>

	22
	Welcome and Introduction



The Chair, Councillor Caleb Tomlinson, welcomed members of the public to the meeting, introduced the committee and explained the roles of its members and proceedings. 

</AI1>

<AI2>

	23
	Apologies for Absence



An apology for absence was received from Councillor Mick Higgins.

</AI2>

<AI3>

	24
	Declaration of Interest



Councillor Barrie Yates declared a personal interest in Item 7 – 25 Turpin Green Lane. 

The Council’s Director of Planning and Property declared a personal interest in Item 8 – Pearson House, Station Road, Bamber Bridge.

</AI3>

<AI4>

	25
	Minutes of the Last Meeting



RESOLVED: (Unanimously)

That the minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday, 26 June 2019 be signed as a correct record.

</AI4>

<AI5>

	26
	Appeal Decisions



There were none to report. 

</AI5>

<AI6>

	27
	07/2019/3474/VAR - Land off Brindle Road, Bamber Bridge



Speakers: 1 objector and Ward Councillor Jim Marsh

Address: Land off Brindle Road, Bamber Bridge, Lancashire 

Applicant: Bellway Homes (Manchester) Ltd

Development: Application for the variation of condition 2 (Approved plans) and 7 (Environmental Noise study) to amend the boundary treatment measures of planning permission 07/2017/2900/FUL

RESOLVED: (Yes: 10 No: 1)

That

1. The decision be delegated to the Director of Planning and Property in consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair of Planning Committee following the completion of an amended Section 106 Agreement to include this Section 73 Variation of Condition application. 

2. The proposed changes to the boundary fence to the rear of plots 49-51 be omitted. 

</AI6>

<AI7>

	28
	07/2019/5054/FUL - 25 Turpin Green Lane, Leyland



Speakers: 3 objectors and Councillor Stephen Thurlbourn 

Address: 25 Turpin Green Lane, Leyland, Preston, Lancashire, PR25 3HA

Applicant: Mr S Porter

Agent: Mr Matthew Cross, 182 Rawlinson Lane, Heath Charnock, Chorley, PR7 4DJ

Development: Two storey rear extension including division into 2no A1 retail units at ground floor and 1no one bedroomed apartment at first floor, following demolition of existing single storey extension to rear

An amendment was moved by Councillor Barrie Yates and seconded by Councillor Jon Hesketh that the application be refused on the grounds that the proposed two storey rear extension would have a detrimental impact on the residential amenity of the adjacent residential dwelling, 27 Turpin Green Lane, by virtue of its massing, proximity, height, scale and window placement, leading to an overbearing effect and loss of privacy, contrary to Policy G17 in the South Ribble Local Plan.
Upon being put to the vote, it was RESOLVED (Unanimously) that the application be refused for the reason stated.  

</AI7>

<AI8>

	29
	07/2019/3551/FUL - Pearson House, Station Road, Bamber Bridge



Speakers: None

Address: Pearson House, Station Road, Bamber Bridge

Applicant: Mr P Patel, South Ribble Borough Council

Agent: Mr Lee McGregor, LMC Architecture, 4 Dovedale Drive, Ightenhill, Burnley, BB12 8XD

Development: Conversion of existing vacant building to form 8no flats with office area at ground floor

RESOLVED: (Unanimously)

That the application be approved subject to conditions. 

</AI8>

<AI9>

	30
	07/2019/5199/DEM - The Water Tower, 2 Cop Lane, Penwortham



Speakers: None

Address: The Water Tower, 2 Cop Lane, Penwortham, Preston, Lancashire, PR1 0SR

Applicant: Mr Gary Hall

Agent: Mr Neil Maitland, E&G Construction NW Ltd, 135 Liverpool Road, Penwortham, PR1 0QH

Development: Relevant demolition and replacement of existing conservatory within Penwortham Conservation Area

RESOLVED: (Unanimously)

That the application be approved subject to conditions. 

</AI9>

<AI10>

	31
	Exclusion of the Press and Public



RESOLVED: (Unanimously)

That the press and public be excluded from the meeting. 

</AI10>

<AI11>

	32
	Appeal against the refusal of planning permission at Land at Olive Farm and Land North of Methuen Drive, Hoghton



The committee received a confidential report which sought endorsement of the Council’s approach in an upcoming Planning Appeal Hearing. 

RESOLVED: (Unanimously)

That the Committee endorses the recommendation made by officers. 

</AI11>

<TRAILER_SECTIO
	Chair
	Date


</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>

	FIELD_FORMATTED_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	FIELD_FORMATTED_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE
FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	FIELD_FORMATTED_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	FIELD_FORMATTED_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

Planning Committee Wednesday 17 July 2019
Planning Committee Wednesday 17 July 2019

[image: image1.jpg]